

No. 18-936

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

JEREMY KETTLER, *Petitioner*,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Respondent*.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
Downsize DC Foundation, DownsizeDC.org,
Tennessee Firearms Association and The
Heller Foundation in Support of Petitioner**

J. MARK BREWER*
SEAN BUCKLEY
BREWER, PRITCHARD &
BUCKLEY, P.C.
770 S. Post Oak Lane,
Suite 620
Houston, TX 77056
(713) 209-2910
brewer@bplaw.com

February 19, 2019
**Counsel of Record*

JAMES CLYMER
CLYMER BODENE, P.C.
408 W. Chestnut St.
Lancaster, PA 17603

JOHN I. HARRIS, III
SCHULMAN, LEROY &
BENNETT, P.C.
501 Union St., 7th floor
Nashville, TN 37219

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. This Court Should Grant Certiorari to
Condemn the Imposition of a Tax on the
Exercise of Fundamental, Constitutional
Rights Guaranteed by the Bill of Rights.3

 A. Any Tax on Protected Rights Is
 Unconstitutional *Per Se*.....4

 B. The Penalties of the National Firearms
 Act Are Unconstitutional.....7

II. The Prosecution of Petitioner Under the
National Firearms Act Violates the Interstate
Commerce Clause and Upends State
Legislative Efforts to Protect the
Fundamental Right to Bear Arms.....9

CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CONSTITUTION**

Amendment II.....	<i>passim</i>
Amendment IX.....	11, 12
Amendment X.....	11

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 5801 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. §§ 7201, 7203 and 7206.....	8
Kansas Statutes § 50-1201, <i>et seq.</i>	9, 11, 13
Tennessee Codes § 4-54-101, <i>et seq.</i>	10, 13

CASES

<u>Alexander v. U.S.</u> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	8
<u>Clyde Mallory Lines v. Alabama</u> , 296 U.S. 261 (1935).....	4
<u>Cox v. State of New Hampshire</u> , 312 U.S. 569 (1941).....	5, 13
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	3, 7, 9, 10
<u>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</u> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	6
<u>Kyllo v. U.S.</u> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	7
<u>Murdock v. Com. of Pennsylvania</u> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943).....	3, 4, 5, 6
<u>Peruta v. California</u> , 137 S. Ct. 1995 (2017).....	3
<u>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</u> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	7
<u>U.S. v. Cox</u> , 906 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2018).....	4, 10
<u>U.S. v. Miller</u> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939).....	2, 9
<u>Williams v. Illinois</u> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970).....	9
